Disposals -1,263 0

Transfer of development projects to investment properties -103,413 0

Investments 39,334 15,340

Revaluations 0 -830

Capitalised interest 985 235

BALANCE ON 31 DECEMBER 25,802 40,547

TOTAL INVESTMENT PROPERTIES 750,098 774,029

144 WERELDHAVE BELGIUM ANNUAL REPORT 2015 145WERELDHAVE BELGIUM ANNUAL REPORT 2015

8. FINANCIAL REPORT 8. FINANCIAL REPORT
Notes

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

IN € MLN TOTAL

VALUATION PARAMETERS ‘FAIR VALUE’

PUBLIC
QUOTATION

QUANTIFIABLE
PARAMETERS

UNQUANTIFIABLE
PARAMETERS

LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3

Assets measured at fair value

Investment properties 733.5 733.5

Development projects 40.5 40.5

Available for sale

Liabilities whose fair value is described

Interest-bearing liabilities 209 209

The sensitivity of the fair value can be estimated as follows:

-- The effect of an increase (decrease) of 1% of rental
income leads to an increase (decrease) of the fair value
of the portfolio of about € 8 mln;

-- The effect of an increase (decrease) of the average initial
yield of 25 basis points leads to a decrease (increase) of
the portfolio of about € 18 mln.

RANGE WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

Hypothesis capitalisation of the market rent method

Capitalisation factor 5 – 8% 5.80%

Market rent

Retail € 200 – € 1,000 € 235

Offices € 100 – € 200 € 135

Hypothesis DCF

Discount rate 5.75% – 7.2% 6.40%

Inflation % 2% 2%

Duration 10 year 10 year

There were no reclassifications between the different levels
during the year of return.

7	 Other tangible assets

X € 1,000 OFFICE
EQUIPMENT

CARS TOTAL

Balance on 1 January 2015 382 429 811

Purchases (+/-) 5 142 147

Disposals (+/-) -59 -59

Depreciation (+/-) -122 -123 -245

BALANCE ON 31 DECEMBER 2015 265 389 654

Balance on 1 January 2014 233 299 532

Purchases (+/-) 1,018 298 1,316

Disposals (+/-) 0 0 0

Depreciation (+/-) -869 -168 -1,037

BALANCE ON 31 DECEMBER 2014 382 429 811

X € 1,000 2014 2015
Total purchase cost 2,314 2,101

Total depreciation -1,503 -1,447

NET BOOK VALUE 811 654

Other tangible assets include plant, machinery and equipment
as well as vehicles.

146 WERELDHAVE BELGIUM ANNUAL REPORT 2015 147WERELDHAVE BELGIUM ANNUAL REPORT 2015

8. FINANCIAL REPORT 8. FINANCIAL REPORT
Notes

8	 Financial assets

X € 1,000 2014 2015
Financial assets available for sale: real estate certificates

Balance on 1 January 18,506 9,116

Requalification real estate certificates ‘Basilix’ -9,872 -9,116

Revaluation (via shareholder’s equity) 482 0

BALANCE ON 31 DECEMBER 9,116 0

X € 1,000 2014 2015
Realization real estate certificates 10,380

Value on 31 December -9,116

Variation 559

REALIZED CAPITAL GAIN ON LIQUIDATION REAL ESTATE CERTIFICATES 1,823

The participation (17.8%) held in the listed real estate certificate
‘Basilix’ is in the liquidation phase. At 31 July 2015, the property
was transferred to a third party investor. The disposal has been
realized for € 64.8 mln, less transaction costs, and will be paid in
full to the certificate holders. On 30 September 2015, N.V. Immo
Basilix has paid an initial liquidation coupon of € 407.11 gross
(withholding tax included) to the certificate holders.